

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES D. DOWNING,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TIMOTHY J. MORAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. TITLE VII'S PROHIBITION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT	
IS AN APPROPRIATE MEANS OF ENFORCING THE EQUAL	
PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	5
A. Title VII's Prohibition Of Sexual	
Harassment By States Proscribes	
Unconstitutional Conduct	6
B. The Ample Evidence Before Congress Of	
Sex Discrimination By State Employers	
Was More Than Sufficient To Support Title	
VII's Prohibition Of Sex Discrimination,	
Including Sexual Harassment, By State	
Employers	13
C. Congress's Decision To Incorporate	
Common Law Agency Principles Into Title	
VII, With The Result That Sexual	
Harassment By Governmental Supervisors	
May Be Imputed To The State Employer, Is	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A Congruent And Proportional Means Of Enforcing The Fourteenth Amendment	27
II. TITLE VII'S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISIONS ARE A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

* <u>Anderson v. State Univ. of N.Y.</u> , 169 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999), vacated, 120 S. Ct. 929 (2000)	11
<u>Blake v. City of L.A.</u> , 595 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 928 (1980)	17
* <u>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. 792 (1998)	6,28-29
<u>Castaneda v. Partida</u> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	9
* <u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
* <u>City of Rome v. United States</u> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	17
<u>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</u> , 527 U.S. 666 (1998)	8

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Corpus v. Estelle, 605 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1979), cert.
denied, 445 U.S. 919 (1980) 31-32

Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) 19

Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young, 608 F.2d 671
(6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981) . . . 17

* Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 792 (1998) . 28-29, 30

* Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) 12

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v.
College Sav. Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999) passim

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 24

* Gable v. Lewis, 201 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2000) 34

Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 630 F.2d 79
(2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981) . . . 17

Hanson v. Hoffmann, 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 32

* Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993) 8

* Hartley v. Parnell, 193 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 1999) 6

Henson v. Dundee, 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982) 7

* Holman v. Indiana, No. 99-1355, 2000 WL 520600
(7th Cir. May 1, 2000) 3, 11, 14

* Hundertmark v. Florida Dep't of Transp., No. 98-4924,
2000 WL 253593 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2000) 3, 11

* In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against
Ala., 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) 5, 12, 17

* J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994) . . . passim

Johnson v. Martin, 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999) 6

CASES (continued):

PAGE

* Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) 28

* Killcullen v. New York State Dep't of Labor, No. 99-7208, 2000 WL 217465 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2000) 18

* Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000) passim

Liberles v. County of Cook, 709 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1983) 17

Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc., 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 327 (1999) 8, 10, 11

Lopez v. Monterey County, 525 U.S. 266 (1999) 17

* Maher v. Gagne, 448 U.S. 122 (1980) 31, 32

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 10

* Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) 7

* Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 6, 9, 26

* Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) 8, 9, 26

* Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 23, 24

* O'Sullivan v. Minnesota, 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999) 11

Parden v. Terminal Ry., 377 U.S. 184 (1964) 8

* Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ., 201 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000) 19

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 26

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 12

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993) 1

* San Filippo v. Bongiovanni, 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1082 (1995) 34

* Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 14

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 5, 6

* South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 17

* Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce, 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) 11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 17-18

United States v. Morrison, Nos. 99-5 & 99-29, 2000 WL 574361 (U.S. May 15, 2000) 6

United States v. Virginia, 620 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1021 (1980) 17

* United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6, 18

United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens, 460 U.S. 711 (1983) 10

* Usery v. Allegheny County Inst. Dist., 544 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 946 (1977) 11

* Usery v. Charleston County Sch. Dist., 558 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977) 11

* Ussery v. Louisiana, 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1013 (1999) 11

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 10

* Wildberger v. Bracknell, 869 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . 34

* Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 (1951) 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. XI passim

Amend. XIV passim

 Equal Protection Clause passim

 § 5 passim

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA),

 29 U.S.C. 621 et seq. 15-16

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),

 42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq. 3

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,

 42 U.S.C. 2000e et seq. passim

 42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) 28

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) 31

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) 7

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k) 17

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 24

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) 1

Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318,

 Tit. IX, 86 Stat. 373 (1972) 19

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	19
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	11
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	19
Patent and Plant Variety Protection Remedy Clarification Act (Patent Remedy Act), Pub. L. No. 102-560, 106 Stat. 4230 (1992)	16
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	3
Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)	13
18 U.S.C. 242	13
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Discrimination Against Women: Hearings on Section
 805 of H.R. 16098 Before the Special Subcomm.
 on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)

Pt. 1	<u>passim</u>
Pt. 2	21, 22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Economic Problems of Women: Hearings Before the

Joint Econ. Comm., 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)

Pt. 1 20, 22, 23

Pt. 3 20

Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act:

Hearings on S. 2453 Before the Subcomm. on

Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Pub.

Welfare, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) 20-21

Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement Procedures:

Hearings on H.R. 6228 & H.R. 13517 Before the

Gen. Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on Educ.

& Labor, 91st Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1969-1970) 20

Equal Rights for Men & Women 1971: Hearings on H.J.

Res. 35, 208 & Related Bills & H.R. 916 &

Related Bills Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the House

Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong., 1st Sess.

(1971) 20, 21

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1971: Hearings on

S. 1861 & S. 2259 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of

the Senate Comm. on Labor & Pub. Welfare, Pt. 1

92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 33

Hearings on H.R. 1, The Civil Rights Act of 1991:

Hearings Before the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,

102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) 25, 30

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Hearings on H.R. 4000, The Civil Rights Act of 1990:

Joint Hearings Before the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor & the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House Judiciary Subcomm., 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)

Volume I 25

Volume II 25

Higher Education Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before

the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 21

Women & the Workplace: The Glass Ceiling: Hearing

Before the Subcomm. on Employment & Productivity of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) 24, 25, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 22

H.R. Rep. No. 359, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 22

H.R. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 22

S. Rep. No. 2263, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) 14

S. Rep. No. 689, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) 22

S. Rep. No. 450, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 1412 (1972) (Sen. Byrd) 23

118 Cong. Rec. 3936 (1972) (Sen. Bach) 22

118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972) (Sen. Bach) 22

118 Cong. Rec. 5982 (1972) (Sen. Gambrell) 22

MISCELLANEOUS:

W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of
Torts § 131, at 1051-1055 (5th ed. 1984) 29

Susan M. Mead, 42 U.S.C. 1983 Municipality Liability:
The Monell Sketch Becomes A Distorted Picture,
65 N.C. L. Rev. 517 (1987) 29

Kevin F. O'Malle, et al., Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr.
Ch. 4 App. E (5th ed.) 10

The President's Task Force on Women's Rights and
Responsibilities, A Matter of Simple Justice
(Apr. 1970) 20, 21

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(2)(d) 29

2 U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, Minorities
and Women in State & Local Government 1974, State
Governments Research Report No. 52-2 (1977) 20
